

No. 00-1614

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ABNER MORGAN, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN A. BOKAT  
ROBIN S. CONRAD  
JOSHUA A. ULMAN  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
The Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN  
KATHERINE Y. K. CHEUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCGUINNESS, NORRIS &  
WILLIAMS, LLP  
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv   |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 3    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 5    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6    |
| ALLEGEDLY DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT<br>OCCURRING OUTSIDE OF TITLE VII'S<br>LIMITATIONS PERIOD MAY BE ACTIONABLE<br>AS PART OF A "CONTINUING VIOLATION"<br>ONLY IF EXPECTING AN INDIVIDUAL TO<br>SUE ON IT BEFORE THE LIMITATIONS<br>PERIOD EXPIRED WOULD HAVE BEEN<br>UNREASONABLE .....   | 6    |
| I. THE LANGUAGE OF TITLE VII,<br>TOGETHER WITH THIS COURT'S<br>CONSISTENT REFUSAL TO REVIVE<br>STALE CLAIMS, SUPPORTS A NARROW<br>APPLICATION OF THE CONTINUING<br>VIOLATION THEORY LIMITED TO<br>SITUATIONS IN WHICH AN INDIVIDUAL<br>REASONABLY COULD NOT HAVE<br>KNOWN WITHIN THE STATUTORILY<br>ALLOTTED TIME-PERIOD THAT HE HAD<br>AN ACTIONABLE CLAIM UNDER<br>TITLE VII..... | 6    |
| A. Title VII Requires an Aggrieved Individual<br>To File an Administrative Charge Within<br>180 or 300 Days of the Allegedly<br>Discriminatory Event.....   | 6    |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| B. This Court Consistently Has Applied the Continuing Violation Theory Narrowly.....  | 8    |
| 1. A Continuing Violation Requires a Present Violation.....   | 9    |
| 2. The Balance This Court’s Decisions Strike Between Providing Remedies for Employment Discrimination and Avoiding Stale Claims Effectively Precludes Allowing the Mere Existence of a Present Violation To Be Part of a Continuing Violation ..... | 10   |
| C. This Court Should Limit Actionable Conduct Under a Continuing Violation Theory to Claims on Which an Individual Reasonably Could Not Be Expected To Sue Before the Limitations Period Expired.....   | 12   |
| 1. The Continuing Violation Theory Should Apply Only To Conduct That Must Be Assessed in Light of Later Conduct Before an Individual Reasonably Could Have Known Whether To Assert Rights Under Title VII .....                                     | 12   |
| 2. In Contrast, Discrete Employment Actions Are Actionable Individually and Thus Not Part of a Continuing Violation .....   | 14   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| II. ALLOWING THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S<br>DECISION TO STAND WOULD SEV-<br>ERELY PREJUDICE EMPLOYERS BY<br>LIMITING THEIR ABILITY TO DEFEND<br>STALE EMPLOYMENT ACTIONS AND<br>WOULD THWART TITLE VII’S GOAL OF<br>AVOIDING DISCRIMINATION .....  | 17   |
| A. Allowing Aggrieved Individuals To File<br>EEOC Charges Outside the Limitations<br>Period on Discrete Employment Actions<br>Would Conflict With the EEOC’s<br>Recordkeeping Requirements Under Title<br>VII and Would Impose an Undue Burden<br>on Employers To Defend Against Stale<br>Claims ..... | 17   |
| B. Title VII’s Goal of Avoiding<br>Discrimination, Which Led This Court To<br>Recognize an Affirmative Defense to<br>Sexual Harassment Claims Under Certain<br>Circumstances, Supports Setting a Reason-<br>able Person Standard To Establish When<br>Conduct Is Part of a Continuing Violation ..     | 19   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 22   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....  | 6              |
| <i>Barrett v. Applied Radiant Energy Corp.</i> , 240 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2001) .....   | 20, 21, 22     |
| <i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) .....   | 9, 10          |
| <i>Berry v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 715 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983).....  | 14             |
| <i>Bullington v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 1999).....   | 14, 15, 16     |
| <i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....  | 19, 20         |
| <i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....  | 11             |
| <i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981).....  | 10             |
| <i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....   | 7, 10, 11      |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....  | 19, 20         |
| <i>Galloway v. General Motors Serv. Parts Operations</i> , 78 F.3d 1164 (7th Cir. 1996) .....                               | 12, 13, 14, 21 |
| <i>Gipson v. KAS Snacktime Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 225 (8th Cir. 1996) .....  | 15             |
| <i>Glass v. Petro-Tex Chem. Corp.</i> , 757 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1985).....  | 14             |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)....   | 16             |
| <i>High v. University of Minnesota</i> , 236 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2000).....  | 15             |
| <i>International Union of Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976)..... | 7, 8           |
| <i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....   | 11             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page         |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Lightfoot v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 898<br>(2d Cir. 1997).....         | 16           |
| <i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....                             | 7, 8         |
| <i>Parkins v. Civil Constructors, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d<br>1027 (7th Cir. 1998).....    | 20           |
| <i>Stolzenburg v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 402<br>(8th Cir. 1998).....           | 15, 16       |
| <i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553<br>(1977).....                  | 8, 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>Webb v. Cardiothoracic Surgery Assocs.</i> , 139<br>F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... | 13, 14       |

## STATUTES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,<br>42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e) .....   | 5, 7, 8, 16   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....  | 7             |

## REGULATIONS

|                          |    |
|--------------------------|----|
| 29 C.F.R. § 1602.14..... | 17 |
